

# HOUSE CALENDAR

No. 24

---

Friday, February 10, 2023  
HOUSE CONVENES AT 8:30 AM  
PRO FORMA

---

## PETITIONS

---

## INTRODUCTION OF BILLS AND CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS

---

### Reference of Bills and Concurrent Resolutions

**2376–**

**HB 2376**, AN ACT concerning housing discrimination; relating to the Kansas act against discrimination; prohibiting the recording of unlawful restrictive covenants; authorizing the removal of unlawful restrictive covenants; prohibiting any city or county ordinance or resolution prohibiting discrimination that is more restrictive than the Kansas act against discrimination; amending K.S.A. 44-1017a and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Local Government

(Local Government)

**2377–**

**HB 2377**, AN ACT concerning records and recordation; related to the Kansas department of health and environment, office of vital statistics and Kansas department for children and families; exempting the Kansas department for children and families from fees for birth and death certificates required for an adoption proceeding; directing the office of vital statistics to provide birth or death certificates to the Kansas department for children and families or a court with jurisdiction upon receipt of the initial journal entry establishing custody; amending K.S.A. 65-2418 and 65-2422d and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Child Welfare and Foster Care

(Child Welfare and Foster Care)

**2378–**

**HB 2378**, AN ACT concerning the disposition of certain state real property; authorizing the secretary of administration on behalf of the Kansas department for aging and disability services to convey land in Shawnee county to the Kansas commission on veterans affairs office; imposing certain conditions;

prescribing costs of conveyance; requiring approval by the attorney general.

Committee on Veterans and Military

(Veterans and Military)

**2379–**

**HB 2379**, AN ACT concerning protection orders; relating to the protection from abuse act and the protection from stalking, sexual assault and human trafficking act; requiring orders issued pursuant to such acts to restrain the plaintiff from contacting the defendant; amending K.S.A. 2022 Supp. 60-3107 and 60-31a06 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Judiciary

(Judiciary)

**2380–**

**HB 2380**, AN ACT concerning seizure and forfeiture of property; relating to property seized by law enforcement; requiring a conviction of an offense giving rise to forfeiture under the Kansas standard asset seizure and forfeiture act; remitting proceeds to the state general fund; increasing the burden of proof required to forfeit property; making certain property ineligible for forfeiture; providing persons involved in forfeiture proceedings representation by counsel and the ability to demand a jury trial; allowing a person to request a hearing on whether forfeiture is excessive; amending K.S.A. 2022 Supp. 60-4104, 60-4105, 60-4106, 60-4107, 60-4109, 60-4112, 60-4113, 60-4114, 60-4117 and 60-4127 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Judiciary

(Judiciary)

**2381–**

**HB 2381**, AN ACT concerning children and minors; relating to the revised Kansas code for care of children; requiring the court to appoint an attorney to represent a child who is the subject of child in need of care proceedings; making the guardian ad litem appointment optional; granting such attorney access to all information and records necessary for the representation of such child; amending K.S.A. 38-2202, 38-2205, 38-2219, 38-2229, 38-2236, 38-2247, 38-2248, 38-2249, 38-2258, 38-2260, 38-2268, 38-2275 and 38-2291 and K.S.A. 2022 Supp. 38-2211 and 38-2212 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Judiciary

(Judiciary)

**2382–**

**HB 2382**, AN ACT concerning school district boards of education; establishing the school district board of education member free speech and transparency act; requiring school districts to publicly list current members and provide the email addresses for such members; requiring certain records made, maintained or kept on a member's private electronic device to be subject to disclosure under the open records act; authorizing members to add items to meeting agendas, question conferees and request information from the school

district; amending K.S.A. 2022 Supp. 45-217 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on K-12 Education Budget  
(K-12 Education Budget)

**2383–**

**HB 2383**, AN ACT concerning courts; relating to district magistrate judges; allowing certain municipal judges to take the examination to be certified by the supreme court as qualified to be a district magistrate judge; amending K.S.A. 20-337 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Judiciary

(Judiciary)

**2384–**

**HB 2384**, AN ACT concerning income taxation; relating to deductions; increasing the Kansas standard deduction by a cost-of-living adjustment; amending K.S.A. 2022 Supp. 79-32,119 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Taxation

(Taxation)

**2385–**

**HB 2385**, AN ACT concerning crimes, punishment and criminal procedure; relating to presumptions; modifying the rules of evidence to provide rules for presumptions and inferences; replacing the rebuttable presumption of intent to distribute controlled substances with a permissive inference; amending K.S.A. 60-416 and K.S.A. 2022 Supp. 21-5705 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Corrections and Juvenile Justice

(Corrections and Juvenile Justice)

**2386–**

**HB 2386**, AN ACT concerning public employees; relating to a person's property; prohibiting a state or local governmental employee from entering or remaining on private property; providing exceptions.

Committee on Agriculture and Natural Resources Budget  
(Agriculture and Natural Resources Budget)

**2387–**

**HB 2387**, AN ACT concerning economic development; relating to STAR bonds; providing funding to replace lost food sales tax revenue for STAR bond districts established prior to December 31, 2022, and modifying the tax increment definition for such districts; authorizing STAR bond project costs for historic theaters and major amusement parks to include certain additional costs; extending the deadline for the report on STAR bonds by the department of commerce to certain legislative committees; amending K.S.A. 12-17,162 and 12-17,169 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Commerce, Labor and Economic Development  
(Commerce, Labor and Economic Development)

**2388–**

**HB 2388**, AN ACT concerning occupational regulation; relating to occupational licenses; requiring that licensing bodies provide verified electronic credentials, in addition to paper-based credentials, to all credential

holders, including military servicemembers and others receiving Kansas credentials based on their credentials from other jurisdictions; requiring licensing bodies to use centralized electronic credential data management systems capable of providing instantaneous credential verification; mandating that such systems maintain an auditable record; amending K.S.A. 2022 Supp. 48-3406 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Commerce, Labor and Economic Development  
(Commerce, Labor and Economic Development)

**2389–**

**HB 2389**, AN ACT concerning real estate brokers and salespersons; application of licensure provisions to trusts; authorizing the Kansas real estate commission to issue cease and desist orders; providing that dealing in assignable contracts for the purchase or sale of, or options on real estate requires licensure; amending K.S.A. 58-3036 and 58-3065 and K.S.A. 2022 Supp. 58-3035, 58-3037 and 58-3042 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Commerce, Labor and Economic Development  
(Commerce, Labor and Economic Development)

**2390–**

**HB 2390**, AN ACT concerning drugs; relating to drug overdoses; enacting the Kansas overdose fatality review board act; establishing the Kansas overdose fatality review board; providing for membership and duties thereof; requiring the secretary of health and environment to study drug overdose death cases; providing for the confidentiality of acquired and related records; relating to crimes involving controlled substances; excluding materials used to detect the presence of fentanyl, ketamine or gamma hydroxybutyric acid from the definition of drug paraphernalia; clarifying who may be protected from liability for administering an emergency opioid antagonist; amending K.S.A. 2022 Supp. 21-5701 and 65-16,127 and repealing the existing sections; also repealing K.S.A. 2022 Supp. 21-5701b.

Committee on Health and Human Services  
(Health and Human Services)

**2391–**

**HB 2391**, AN ACT concerning campaign finance; relating to the governmental ethics commission; establishing a two-year statute of limitations for complaints; limiting the commission's subpoena powers; allowing respondents to have a hearing transferred before a presiding officer under the Kansas administrative procedure act; amending K.S.A. 25-4119a, 25-4119d, 25-4143, 25-4145, 25-4148, 25-4148c, 25-4152, 25-4153a, 25-4153b, 25-4154, 25-4157a, 25-4158, 25-4161, 25-4163, 25-4165, 25-4170, 25-4181, 25-4182 and 25-4185 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Elections  
(Elections)

COMMUNICATIONS FROM STATE OFFICERS

---

MESSAGES FROM THE SENATE

---

**Reference of Senate Bills and Concurrent Resolutions**

---

INTRODUCTION OF ORIGINAL MOTIONS AND HOUSE  
RESOLUTIONS

---

REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES

## **Status of Bills and Resolutions**

**House bills passed and sent to Senate:** Nos. 2010, 2014, 2015, 2016, 2017, 2018, 2033, 2042, 2065, 2069, 2070

**House bills killed by House:**

**House bills passed by the Senate:**

**House bills in conference:**

**House bills killed by Senate:**

**House bills signed by the Governor:**

**House bills awaiting the signature of the governor:**

**House bills vetoed by Governor:**

**House bills becoming law without Governor's signature:**

**House resolutions killed:**

**House resolutions adopted:** Nos. 6001, 6002, 6003, 6004, 6005, 6006, 6007, 6008, 6009, 6010

**House concurrent resolutions killed:**

**House concurrent resolutions adopted and sent to Senate:** Nos. 5001, 5002, 5003

**House concurrent resolutions adopted by Senate:** Nos. 5001, 5002, 5003

**House concurrent resolutions in conference:**

**House concurrent resolutions killed by House:**

**House concurrent resolutions killed by Senate:**

**Senate bills in conference:**

**Senate bills passed in House:**

**Senate bills killed by House:**

**Senate concurrent resolutions adopted by House:** Nos. 1601, 1602

**Senate concurrent resolutions in conference:**

## **House and Senate Bills in House Committees**

**Agriculture and Natural Resources–**

House Bills: Nos. 2006, 2047, 2091, 2159, 2160, 2168, 2308, 2331, 2332, 2342, 2372

Senate Bills:

**Agriculture and Natural Resources Budget–**

House Bills: No. 2079

Senate Bills:

**Appropriations–**

House Bills: Nos. 2078, 2191, 2235, 2273, 2274, 2277, 2362

Senate Bills:

**Calendar and Printing–**

House Bills:

Senate Bills:

**Child Welfare and Foster Care–**

House Bills: Nos. 2024, 2076, 2112, 2189, 2299, 2361, 2369, 2371

Senate Bills:

**Commerce, Labor and Economic Development–**

House Bills: Nos. 2063, 2064, 2123, 2234, 2253, 2275, 2291, 2292, 2333, 2334, 2336, 2344, 2348, 2368, 2373, 2374

Senate Bills:

**Corrections and Juvenile Justice–**

House Bills: Nos. 2005, 2012, 2022, 2067, 2072, 2073, 2104, 2115, 2128, 2151, 2180, 2186, 2187, 2212, 2213, 2217, 2280, 2286, 2295, 2328, 2329, 2349, 2350, 2353, 2354, 2355, 2363, 2370

Senate Bills:

**Education–**

House Bills: Nos. 2003, 2080, 2081, 2132, 2138, 2142, 2143, 2152, 2157, 2158, 2163, 2223, 2224, 2236, 2238, 2248, 2251, 2278, 2315, 2322

Senate Bills:

**Elections–**

House Bills: Nos. 2013, 2035, 2037, 2038, 2052, 2054, 2055, 2057, 2075, 2086, 2087, 2116, 2117, 2118, 2119, 2120, 2122, 2164, 2165, 2167, 2190, 2206, 2207, 2270, 2289, 2297, 2312

Senate Bills:

**Energy, Utilities and Telecommunications–**

House Bills: Nos. 2154, 2155, 2156, 2225, 2226, 2227, 2228, 2237, 2309, 2310, 2327

Senate Bills:

**Federal and State Affairs–**

House Bills: Nos. 2043, 2044, 2045, 2046, 2051, 2084, 2177, 2178, 2188, 2208, 2244, 2245, 2269, 2301, 2303, 2304, 2311, 2339, 2358, 2367

House Concurrent Resolutions: Nos. 5005, 5006, 5008

Senate Bills:

**Financial Institutions and Pensions–**

House Bills: Nos. 2008, 2025, 2085, 2101, 2102, 2103, 2193, 2195, 2196, 2197, 2198, 2241, 2242, 2243, 2247, 2252, 2272, 2320, 2321, 2365

Senate Bills:

**General Government Budget–**

House Bills: Nos. 2184, 2305

Senate Bills:

**Government Efficiency–**

House Bills:

Senate Bills:

**Health and Human Services–**

House Bills: Nos. 2007, 2049, 2050, 2126, 2161, 2171, 2181, 2257, 2258, 2259, 2264, 2265, 2276, 2288, 2337, 2338, 2340, 2347

Senate Bills:

**Higher Education Budget–**

House Bills: Nos. 2290, 2375

Senate Bills:

**Insurance–**

House Bills: Nos. 2089, 2090, 2094, 2095, 2097, 2098, 2099, 2266, 2283, 2284, 2285, 2287, 2325

Senate Bills:

**Interstate Cooperation–**

House Bills:

Senate Bills:

**Judiciary–**

House Bills: Nos. 2001, 2023, 2029, 2074, 2121, 2127, 2129, 2130, 2131, 2144, 2169, 2172, 2183, 2185, 2215, 2216, 2222, 2246, 2250, 2293, 2294, 2300, 2326, 2345, 2351, 2352, 2356, 2357

Senate Bills:



**K-12 Education Budget–**

House Bills: Nos. 2030, 2048, 2218, 2261, 2271, 2359

House Concurrent Resolutions: No. 5010

Senate Bills:

**Legislative Budget (House)–**

House Bills:

Senate Bills:

**Legislative Modernization–**

House Bills: No. 2314

House Concurrent Resolutions: No. 5007

Senate Bills:

**Local Government–**

House Bills: Nos. 2082, 2083, 2092, 2145, 2150, 2174, 2268, 2323, 2324, 2341, 2343

Senate Bills:

**Rules and Journal–**

House Bills:

Senate Bills:

**Social Services Budget–**

House Bills: No. 2330

Senate Bills:

**Taxation–**

House Bills: Nos. 2009, 2011, 2036, 2041, 2061, 2062, 2066, 2106, 2107, 2108, 2109, 2110, 2111, 2134, 2135, 2136, 2137, 2162, 2175, 2176, 2182, 2192, 2199, 2200, 2202, 2203, 2204, 2205, 2209, 2219, 2220, 2221, 2229, 2231, 2232, 2233, 2254, 2256, 2281, 2282, 2306, 2307, 2313, 2316, 2317, 2318, 2319, 2364, 2366

House Concurrent Resolutions: No. 5009

Senate Bills:

**Transportation–**

House Bills: Nos. 2004, 2147, 2148, 2149, 2267, 2296, 2298, 2335, 2346, 2360

Senate Bills:

**Transportation and Public Safety Budget–**

House Bills:

Senate Bills:

**Veterans and Military–**

House Bills: Nos. 2210, 2211, 2230, 2249

Senate Bills:

**Water–**

House Bills: Nos. 2279, 2302

Senate Bills:

**Welfare Reform–**

House Bills: Nos. 2032, 2140, 2141, 2179, 2239, 2255

Senate Bills:

## House Committee Agenda February 10, 2023

The following is a tentative schedule of Committees and is subject to change day-to-day. Committees not listed have no meetings scheduled. Material shown in *italics* is new or changed from the previous day's Agenda.

On Call Committees and Joint Committees will be listed at the end of the Agenda. Subcommittees will be listed following the regular committee.

In order to take part in committee meetings, individuals with special needs should contact the committee secretary at least two working days prior to the scheduled meeting time.

To watch a committee remotely you can use a link on the website at [www.kslegislature.org](http://www.kslegislature.org). Use the "Audio/Video" drop down at the top right of the page and select "Statehouse Live and Archive" and then select your committee from the calendar. You can also go to the committee's web page by using the "Committees" drop down and use the link on the committee page.

If you want to testify to a committee, please contact the committee assistant listed.

### Week of February 6 - 10, 2023

<b>9:00 a.m.</b>	<b>Daily</b>	
<b>Appropriations</b>		<b>112-N</b>
<b>Federal and State Affairs</b>		<b>346-S</b>

<b>Appropriations</b>		
Susan McClacherty, Committee Assistant-785-291-3446		
9:00 a.m.		112-N

#### Friday, February 10

Request for bill introductions

Budget report out:

Kansas Department of Agriculture - Chairperson Corbet, Agriculture and Natural Resources Budget

Kansas Water Office - Chairperson Corbet, Agriculture and Natural Resources Budget

Kansas Department of Wildlife and Parks - Chairperson Corbet, Agriculture and Natural Resources Budget

Kansas Bureau of Investigation - Chairperson Anderson, Transportation and Public Safety Budget

Board of Indigents' Defense Services - Chairperson Anderson, Transportation and Public Safety Budget

Possible action on bills previously heard

**Federal and State Affairs**

Connie Bahner, Committee Assistant–785-368-7166

9:00 a.m.

346-S

Friday, February 10

No meeting scheduled

**1:30 p.m.****Daily****Agriculture and Natural Resources Budget****118-N****Commerce, Labor and Economic Development****346-S****Corrections and Juvenile Justice****546-S****Education****218-N****Health and Human Services****112-N****Higher Education Budget****281-N****Transportation****582-N****Agriculture and Natural Resources Budget**

Josh Gosser, Committee Assistant–785-296-7679

1:30 p.m.

118-N

Friday, February 10

No meeting scheduled

**Commerce, Labor and Economic Development**

Cindy Harris, Committee Assistant–785-296-7685

1:30 p.m.

346-S

Friday, February 10

No meeting scheduled

**Corrections and Juvenile Justice**

Colette Niehues, Committee Assistant–785-296-7500

1:30 p.m.

546-S

Friday, February 10

No meeting scheduled

**Education**

Deborah Bremer, Committee Assistant–785-296-3113

1:30 p.m.

218-N

Friday, February 10

No meeting scheduled

**Health and Human Services**

David Long, Committee Assistant–785-296-7488

1:30 p.m.

112-N

Friday, February 10

No meeting scheduled

**Higher Education Budget**

Phyllis Fast, Committee Assistant–785-296-7642

1:30 p.m.

281-N

Friday, February 10

No meeting scheduled

**Transportation**

Jennifer Forrester, Committee Assistant–785-296-7466

1:30 p.m.

582-N

Friday, February 10

No Meeting Scheduled

**3:30 p.m.****Daily****Agriculture and Natural Resources****112-N****General Government Budget****281-N****Judiciary****582-N****K-12 Education Budget****546-S****Social Services Budget****152-S****Taxation****346-S****Transportation and Public Safety Budget****118-N****Agriculture and Natural Resources**

Terry Bernatis, Committee Assistant–785-296-7463

3:30 p.m.

112-N

Friday, February 10

No meeting scheduled

**General Government Budget**

Susan Tindall, Committee Assistant–785-296-7643

3:30 p.m.

281-N

Friday, February 10 NOTE TIME CHANGED TO 11:00 A.M.

Budget Hearings:

Kansas Human Rights Commission

Real Estate Appraisal Board

Real Estate Commission

Kansas Board of Hearing Aid Examiners

Budget Recommendations:

Office of the State Treasurer

Governmental Ethics Commission

**Judiciary**

Kathi Rakestraw, Committee Assistant–785-296-5805

3:30 p.m.

582-N

Friday, February 10

No meeting scheduled

**K-12 Education Budget**

Garret Belknap, Committee Assistant–785-296-3971

3:30 p.m.

546-S

Friday, February 10

No meeting scheduled

**Social Services Budget**

Francisca Hernandez, Committee Assistant–785-296-7640

3:30 p.m.

152-S

Friday, February 10

No meeting scheduled

**Taxation**

Lea Gerard, Committee Assistant–785-296-4830

3:30 p.m.

346-S

Friday, February 10

No meeting scheduled

**Transportation and Public Safety Budget**

Diane Brian, Committee Assistant–785-296-2361

3:30 p.m.

118-N

Friday, February 10

No meeting scheduled

**ON CALL****Joint Committee on Administrative Rules and Regulations****582-N****Joint Committee on Administrative Rules and Regulations**

Carol Robertson, Committee Assistant–785-296-7644

9:00 am

582-N

Friday, February 10

Welcome and approval of December 13, 2022, minutes

Rules &amp; regulations hearing on:

Real Estate Appraisal Board

Board of Examiners in Optometry

Kansas State Board of Healing Arts

Kansas Department of Wildlife and Parks

Kansas Department of Health and Environment

Secretary of State

Kansas Department of Education

Kansas Board of Pharmacy

Board of Nursing

Kansas Department of Revenue

## House Committee Agenda February 13, 2023

The following is a tentative schedule of Committees and is subject to change day-to-day. Committees not listed have no meetings scheduled. Material shown in *italics* is new or changed from the previous day's Agenda.

On Call Committees and Joint Committees will be listed at the end of the Agenda. Subcommittees will be listed following the regular committee.

In order to take part in committee meetings, individuals with special needs should contact the committee secretary at least two working days prior to the scheduled meeting time.

To watch a committee remotely you can use a link on the website at [www.kslegislature.org](http://www.kslegislature.org). Use the "Audio/Video" drop down at the top right of the page and select "Statehouse Live and Archive" and then select your committee from the calendar. You can also go to the committee's web page by using the "Committees" drop down and use the link on the committee page.

If you want to testify to a committee, please contact the committee assistant listed.

### Week of February 13 - 17, 2023

<b>9:00 a.m.</b>	<b>Daily</b>	
<b>Appropriations</b>		<b>112-N</b>
<b>Federal and State Affairs</b>		<b>346-S</b>

<b>Appropriations</b>	
Susan McClacherty, Committee Assistant-785-291-3446	
9:00 a.m.	112-N

Monday, February 13  
No meeting scheduled

Tuesday, February 14  
Request for bill introductions  
Budget report out:

- Behavioral Sciences Regulatory Board - Chairperson Howe, Higher Education Budget
- Kansas State Board of Healing Arts - Chairperson Howe, Higher Education Budget
- State Historical Society - Chairperson Howe, Higher Education Budget
- State Library - Chairperson Howe, Higher Education Budget
- Health Care Stabilization Fund Board of Governors - Chairperson Mason, Social Services Budget
- Kansas Commission on Veterans Affairs Office - Chairperson Mason, Social Services Budget

Kansas Dental Board - Chairperson Hoffman, General Government Budget  
 Kansas Public Employees Retirement System - Chairperson Hoffman, General Government Budget  
 Board of Examiners in Optometry - Chairperson Hoffman, General Government Budget

Possible action on bills previously heard

Wednesday, February 15

Request for bill introductions

Budget report out:

Kansas Department of Commerce - Chairperson Corbet, Agriculture and Natural Resources Budget

Kansas Commission on Peace Officers' Standards and Training - Chairperson Anderson, Transportation and Public Safety Budget

Kansas Sentencing Commission - Chairperson Anderson, Transportation and Public Safety Budget

Legislature - Chairperson Waymaster, Legislative Budget (House)

Legislative Coordinating Council - Chairperson Waymaster, Legislative Budget (House)

Legislative Research Department - Chairperson Waymaster, Legislative Budget (House)

Legislative Division of Post Audit - Chairperson Waymaster, Legislative Budget (House)

Office of the Revisor of Statutes - Chairperson Waymaster, Legislative Budget (House)

Possible action on bills previously heard

Thursday, February 16

Request for bill introductions

Budget report out:

Board of Barbering - Chairperson Hoffman, General Government Budget

Board of Cosmetology - Chairperson Hoffman, General Government Budget

Office of the Governor - Chairperson Hoffman, General Government Budget

Update on:

Kansas Housing Resource Center Programs

Possible action on bills previously heard

Friday, February 17

Request for bill introductions

Budget report out:

Government Ethics Commission - Chairperson Hoffman, General Government Budget

Office of the State Treasurer - Chairperson Hoffman, General Government Budget

Pooled Money Investment Board - Chairperson Hoffman, General Government Budget

Kansas Department of Health and Environment--Health - Chairperson Mason, Social Services Budget

Possible action on bills previously heard



**Federal and State Affairs**

Connie Bahner, Committee Assistant—785-368-7166

9:00 a.m.

346-S

Monday, February 13

No meeting scheduled

Tuesday, February 14

Request for bill introductions

Final action on:

**HB2084** — Enacting the kratom consumer protection act, defining kratom as a food product, prohibiting the sale of kratom that is adulterated, requiring persons to be at least 18 years of age for the purchase of such product, establishing civil fines for violations of the act and requiring the secretary of agriculture to adopt rules and regulations for the administration of the act.

*Discussion & action on:*

**HCR5005** — *Making application to the Congress of the United States to call a convention of the states to establish term limits for members of Congress.*

Wednesday, February 15

Request for bill introductions

Hearing on:

**HCR5008** — Applying to the Congress of the United States to call for a convention of the states for the limited purpose of amending the constitution of the United States to impose fiscal restraints on the federal government.

Thursday, February 16

Request for bill introductions

Hearing on:

**HB2044** — Amending the definition of "race" in the Kansas act against discrimination to include traits historically associated with race, including hair texture and protective hairstyles.

*Discussion & action on:*

**HB2269** — *Amending the Kansas cigarette and tobacco products act to raise the minimum age to 21 years old for the sale, purchase or possession of cigarettes, electronic cigarettes or tobacco products.*

Friday, February 17

No meeting scheduled

9:00 a.m.

Mon/Wed

**Financial Institutions and Pensions**

582-N

**Legislative Modernization**

218-N

**Local Government**

281-N

**Financial Institutions and Pensions**

Rich Mergen, Committee Assistant—785-296-7689

9:00 a.m.

582-N

Monday, February 13

No meeting scheduled

Wednesday, February 15

Final action on:

**HB2102** — Making appropriations for FY 2023 for the state treasurer for the repurchase of certain KPERS pension obligation revenue bonds.

**HB2197** — Providing a procedure for the distribution of a first-time home buyer savings account balance upon the death of an account holder, changing the term "transfer on death" to "payable on death" and resolving a conflict when beneficiaries differ on a financial institution's account records and tax forms required by the secretary of revenue.

Hearing on:

**HB2195** — Increasing the amount of retirant compensation subject to the statutory employer contribution rate to the first \$35,000 of compensation earned by a retirant in a calendar year and for a period commencing July 1, 2023, and ending December 31, 2024, requiring participating employers to pay only the statutory employer contribution rate on all compensation of a retirant employed in a covered position.

**HB2272** — Establishing a KPERS working after retirement exemption for retirants employed by a community developmental disability organization in a licensed professional nurse, licensed practical nurse or direct support position.

Possible final action on bills previously heard

**Legislative Modernization**

Dana Frey, Committee Assistant–785-296-8430

9:00 a.m.

218-N

Monday, February 13

Hearing on:

**HB2314** — Prohibiting the use of the social media platform TikTok on state-owned devices and on any state network.

Discussion on:

Future Agenda Topics

Wednesday, February 15

Request for bill introductions

**Local Government**

Debra Heideman, Committee Assistant–785-296-7681

9:00 a.m.

281-N

Monday, February 13

Final action on:

**HB2082** — Authorizing counties to create a code inspection and enforcement fund and a municipalities fight addiction fund, and expanding the scope of county equipment reserve fund to include other technology expenses.

**HB2092** — Reapportioning the districts of certain members of the Washburn university board of regents who are appointed by the city of Topeka.

Wednesday, February 15

Final action on:

**HB2083** — Creating the Kansas vacant property act to prohibit municipalities

from imposing any fees or registration requirements on the basis that property is unoccupied.

Discussion & action on:

Bill previously heard

<b>9:00 a.m.</b>	<b>Tue/Thu</b>	
<b>Energy, Utilities and Telecommunications</b>		<b>582-N</b>
<b>Veterans and Military</b>		<b>281-N</b>
<b>Water</b>		<b>218-N</b>

**Energy, Utilities and Telecommunications**

Mindy Sieve, Committee Assistant—785-296-7663

9:00 a.m. 582-N

Tuesday, February 14

Hearing on:

**HB2225** — *Limiting cost recovery for certain electric public utilities' transmission-related costs.*

**HB2154** — Providing for the statewide election of commissioners of the state corporation commission, establishing the utilities regulation division in the office of the attorney general, requiring such division to represent and protect the collective interests of utility customers in utility rate-related proceedings and exempting the state corporation commission from the open meetings act.

Thursday, February 16

Hearing on:

**HB2237** — Authorizing certain telecommunications and video service providers to operate within county public right-of-way.

Final action on:

**HB2226** — Extending the time period for notice of excavations and permitting use of virtual whitelining for excavations.

**HB2225** — Limiting cost recovery for certain electric public utilities' transmission-related costs.

**Veterans and Military**

Betty Boaz, Committee Assistant—785-296-5623

9:00 a.m. 281-N

Tuesday, February 14

Hearing on:

**HB2230** — Updating statutes related to the Kansas army and air national guard and providing for the appointment of a state judge advocate.

**HB2378** — *Authorizing the secretary of administration on behalf of the Kansas department for aging and disability services to convey lands in Shawnee county to the Kansas commission on veterans affairs.*

Thursday, February 16

Final action on:

**HB2230** — Updating statutes related to the Kansas army and air national guard and providing for the appointment of a state judge advocate.

*HB2378 — Authorizing the secretary of administration on behalf of the Kansas department for aging and disability services to convey lands in Shawnee county to the Kansas commission on veterans affairs.*

**Water**

Tony Prohaska, Committee Assistant–785-296-7384

9:00 a.m.

218-N

Tuesday, February 14

Hearing on:

**HB2302** — Modifying the distribution of moneys into the state water plan fund, creating the water technical assistance fund and the water projects grant fund for water-related infrastructure projects and distributing a portion of the revenue from the sales and compensating use tax to the state water plan fund.

Final action on bills previously heard

Thursday, February 16

Final action on bills previously heard

**1:30 p.m.**

**Daily**

<b>Agriculture and Natural Resources Budget</b>	<b>118-N</b>
<b>Commerce, Labor and Economic Development</b>	<b>346-S</b>
<b>Corrections and Juvenile Justice</b>	<b>546-S</b>
<b>Education</b>	<b>218-N</b>
<b>Health and Human Services</b>	<b>112-N</b>
<b>Higher Education Budget</b>	<b>281-N</b>
<b>Transportation</b>	<b>582-N</b>

**Agriculture and Natural Resources Budget**

Josh Gosser, Committee Assistant–785-296-7679

1:30 p.m.

118-N

Monday, February 13

Hearing on:

- Bank Commissioner Budget
- Credit Unions Budget

Tuesday, February 14

Discussion & action on:

- Bank Commissioner Budget
- Credit Unions Budget

Hearing on:

- KDHE-Environment Budget

Wednesday, February 15

Hearing on:

- Board of Accountancy Budget

Discussion & action on:

- KDHE-Environment Budget

Thursday, February 16

Hearing on:

Kansas Corporation Commission Budget

Discussion &amp; action on:

Kansas Corporation Commission Budget

Friday, February 17

Meeting on call of the chair

**Commerce, Labor and Economic Development**

Cindy Harris, Committee Assistant—785-296-7685

1:30 p.m.

346-S

Monday, February 13

Hearing on:

**HB2292** — Enacting the Kansas apprenticeship tax credit act to encourage development of apprenticeship programs in Kansas by providing income tax credits for participating businesses that employ apprentices.

Final action on bills previously heard

Tuesday, February 14

Hearing on:

**HB2334** — Extending the deadline for project agreements under the attracting powerful economic expansion act, enhancing incentives for qualified suppliers and adding a new employee relocation reimbursement incentive for qualified suppliers, limiting the corporate income tax rate reduction provision to two rate reductions and permitting qualified firms and qualified suppliers to participate in other economic development programs for new projects.**HB2344** — Expanding the membership of the council on travel and tourism, updating the committee assignment required for members appointed from the house of representatives and modifying the department of commerce's grant program for tourism promotion by reducing the allocation of grants for public entities and removing the limitation on grant amounts to any single entity.

Final action on bills previously heard

Wednesday, February 15

Hearing on:

**HB2333** — Providing for disqualification from employment security benefits for failing to attend a job interview without giving notice to the prospective employer or for failing to respond to a job offer.

Final action on bills previously heard

Thursday, February 16

Final action on bills previously heard

Friday, February 17

No meeting scheduled

**Corrections and Juvenile Justice**

Colette Niehues, Committee Assistant–785-296-7500

1:30 p.m.

546-S

Monday, February 13

Hearing on:

**HB2295** — Requiring people who live with offenders on probation, parole or postrelease supervision to report when such offender is not home during required hours.

Tuesday, February 14

Hearing on:

**HB2329** — Increasing the additional prison time for the special sentencing rule related to possessing a firearm during the commission of a drug felony.

Wednesday, February 15

Meeting scheduled - Agenda to be announced

Thursday, February 16

Meeting scheduled - Agenda to be announced

Friday, February 17

No meeting scheduled

**Education**

Deborah Bremer, Committee Assistant–785-296-3113

1:30 p.m.

218-N

Monday, February 13

Hearing on:

**HB2238** — Creating the fairness in women's sports act to require that female student athletic teams only include members who are biologically female.

Tuesday, February 14

Hearing on:

**HB2278** — Requiring audits of safe and secure schools plans for all school districts including staggered on-site inspections.

**HB2142** — Creating the get the lead out of school drinking water act to require schools to comply with legal limits on lead content in school drinking water.

Final action on bills previously heard

Wednesday, February 15

Hearing on:

**HB2224** — Increasing the number of school days and hours that must be provided by school districts for each school year.

**HB2081** — Creating the aspiring future teacher of the year scholarship program; such scholarships based on the recipients of the Kansas teacher of the year award backgrounds and attributes; making and concerning appropriations for the program for fiscal years ending June 30, 2024, June 30, 2025, June 30, 2026, June 30, 2027, and June 30, 2028, for the department of education for such

scholarships.

Final action on bills previously heard

Thursday, February 16

Hearing on:

**HB2322** — Revising the definition of "children with disabilities" for purposes of providing special education to replace emotional disturbance with emotional disability.

Final action on bills previously heard

Presentation on: Graduation Requirements

Friday, February 17

No meeting scheduled

**Health and Human Services**

David Long, Committee Assistant—785-296-7488

1:30 p.m.

112-N

Monday, February 13

Hearing on:

**HB2340** — Increasing the membership of the behavioral sciences regulatory board, decreasing the years of practice required for reciprocity licensure of certain professions, extending the license period for temporary licenses, establishing new license categories, providing additional continuing education requirements and requiring that clinical social work supervisors be approved by the board.

Possible Action on Bills Previously Heard

Tuesday, February 14

Hearing on:

**HB2259** — Providing that certain mental health medications be available without prior authorization to treat medicaid recipients and abolishing the mental health medication advisory committee.

**HB2288** — Enacting the counseling compact to provide for interstate practice privileges for professional counselors.

Possible Action on Bills Previously Heard

Wednesday, February 15

Presentation on:

Community Health Workers

Possible Action on Bills Previously Heard

Thursday, February 16

Meeting on call of the chair

Friday, February 17

No meeting scheduled

**Higher Education Budget**

Phyllis Fast, Committee Assistant–785-296-7642

1:30 p.m.

281-N

Monday, February 13

Budget Analysis Presentation  
Brianna Horton, KLRD

Budget Hearing:  
Kansas Board of Regents  
Wichita State University

Tuesday, February 14

Budget Hearing:  
Kansas Independent College Association  
Kansas Community Colleges  
Kansas Technical Colleges

Wednesday, February 15

Budget Hearing:  
Washburn University

*Hearing on:*

**HB2375** — *Establishing the temporary candidacy baccalaureate and masters social work licenses and providing requirements and fees therefor.*

Thursday, February 16

Budget Hearing:  
Kansas State University

Friday, February 17

Budget Hearing:  
Pittsburg State University

*Final action on bills previously heard*

**HB2375** — *Establishing the temporary candidacy baccalaureate and masters social work licenses and providing requirements and fees therefor.*

**Transportation**

Jennifer Forrester, Committee Assistant–785-296-7466

1:30 p.m.

582-N

Monday, February 13

Hearing on:

**HB2296** — Providing for the knights of Columbus license plate.

**HB2298** — Designating a portion of interstate 435 as the Officer Donald Burton Gamblin Jr memorial highway.

Possible Action on Bills Previously Heard:

**HB2267** — Allowing adult care homes to apply for disability special license plates.

Tuesday, February 14

Hearing on:



**HB2335** — Authorizing loans or grants for qualified track maintenance in the rail service improvement program and increasing the transfer from the state highway fund to the rail service improvement fund.

**HB2346** — Providing for the back the blue license plate.

**HB2360** — Eliminating the requirement to include a county designation on license plates.

Wednesday, February 15

*Hearing on:*

**HB2147** — *Requiring any individual or agency selling an abandoned or towed vehicle to acquire a certificate of title from the division of vehicles before the sale and exempting such vehicles from vehicle registration requirements.*

Possible Action on Bills Previously Heard:

**HB2296** — Providing for the knights of Columbus license plate.

**HB2298** — Designating a portion of interstate 435 as the Officer Donald Burton Gamblin Jr memorial highway.

**HB2346** — Providing for the back the blue license plate.

Thursday, February 16

*Possible Action on Bills Previously Heard:*

**HB2335** — *Authorizing loans or grants for qualified track maintenance in the rail service improvement program and increasing the transfer from the state highway fund to the rail service improvement fund.*

Possible Action on Bills Previously Heard

Friday, February 17

No Meeting Scheduled

<b>1:30 p.m.</b>	<b>Mon/Wed</b>	
<b>Child Welfare and Foster Care</b>		<b>152-S</b>
<b>Child Welfare and Foster Care</b>		
Carol Robertson, Committee Assistant-785-296-7644		
1:30 p.m.		152-S

Monday, February 13

*Hearing on:*

**HB2189** — Granting jurisdiction to the court to extend or re-enter custody of non-minor dependents to the secretary for children and families.

Final action on bills previously heard

Wednesday, February 15

Meeting scheduled - Agenda to be announced

Final action on bills previously heard

<b>1:30 p.m.</b>	<b>Tue/Thu</b>	
<b>Welfare Reform</b>		<b>152-S</b>
<b>Welfare Reform</b>		
Gary Deeter, Committee Assistant—785-296-6989		
1:30 p.m.		152-S

Tuesday, February 14

Question and Answer: Kansas Department for Children and Families

Discussion on:

**HB2140** — Increasing the age range of able-bodied adults without dependents required to complete an employment and training program to receive food assistance.

**HB2141** — Requiring custodial and non-custodial parents to cooperate with child support enforcement programs and disqualifying such parents for being delinquent in payments.

**HB2179** — Removing non-cooperation with child support from disqualifications for child care assistance.

Thursday, February 16

Possible action on bills previously heard

<b>3:30 p.m.</b>	<b>Daily</b>	
<b>Agriculture and Natural Resources</b>		<b>112-N</b>
<b>General Government Budget</b>		<b>281-N</b>
<b>Judiciary</b>		<b>582-N</b>
<b>K-12 Education Budget</b>		<b>546-S</b>
<b>Social Services Budget</b>		<b>152-S</b>
<b>Taxation</b>		<b>346-S</b>
<b>Transportation and Public Safety Budget</b>		<b>118-N</b>

**Agriculture and Natural Resources**

Terry Bernatis, Committee Assistant—785-296-7463

3:30 p.m.		112-N
-----------	--	-------

Monday, February 13

Briefing on:

Kansas Weather and Kansas Mesonet - Chip Redmond

Hearing on:

**HB2159** — Providing for additional sources of revenue for the water program management fund and creating additional fees for the regulation of underground injection control wells.

**HB2047** — Increasing the amortization period on loans from the Kansas water pollution control revolving fund.

Tuesday, February 14

Briefing on:

Kansas Healthy Food Initiative

Kansas Geological Survey - Jennifer Raney, Energy Research Program Manager

Hearing on:

**HB2160** — Exempting the transport of cotton bales from the secured load requirements under certain conditions.

**HB2332** — Updating references and corresponding changes related to 2021 Executive Reorganization Order No. 48 and the transfer of the division of tourism from the department of wildlife and parks to the department of commerce.

Possible Action on Bills Previously Heard

Wednesday, February 15

Briefing on:

Foreign Ownership of Land, Roger McEowen, Washburn University, Law School

Possible Action on Bills Previously Heard

Thursday, February 16

Hearing on:

**HB2091** — Requiring the secretary of agriculture to establish a division of sustainable agriculture that shall apply for federal grant funds under the greenhouse gas reduction fund to assist farmers in converting to renewable energy and sustainable agriculture practices.

**HB2331** — Designating Lehigh Portland state park.

Friday, February 17

No meeting scheduled

**General Government Budget**

Susan Tindall, Committee Assistant—785-296-7643

3:30 p.m.

281-N

Monday, February 13

Budget Hearings:

Kansas Department of Labor

Office of the Governor

Budget Recommendations:

Kansas Human Rights Commission

Real Estate Appraisal Board

Real Estate Commission

Kansas Board of Hearing Aid Examiner

Tuesday, February 14

Budget Hearings:

Department of Administration

Office of Information Technology Services

Budget Recommendations:

Board of Barbering

Board of Cosmetology

Wednesday, February 15

Budget Hearings:

Judicial Council

Judicial Branch  
Budget Recommendations:  
Kansas Department of Labor  
Office of the Governor

Thursday, February 16

Budget Recommendations:  
Department of Administration  
Office of Information Technology Services  
Judicial Council  
Judicial Branch

Friday, February 17

No meeting scheduled

**Judiciary**

Kathi Rakestraw, Committee Assistant–785-296-5805

3:30 p.m.

582-N

Monday, February 13

Meeting scheduled - Agenda to be announced

Tuesday, February 14

Meeting scheduled - Agenda to be announced

Wednesday, February 15

Meeting scheduled - Agenda to be announced

Thursday, February 16

Meeting scheduled - Agenda to be announced

Friday, February 17

No meeting scheduled

**K-12 Education Budget**

Garret Belknap, Committee Assistant–785-296-3971

3:30 p.m.

546-S

Monday, February 13

Discussion on:  
Testimony for K-12 Budget

Tuesday, February 14

Hearing on:  
**HB2261** — Authorizing boards of education of school districts to compensate board members for the duties and obligations of board members.  
**HB2271** — Authorizing any nonresident student whose parent or guardian is employed by a school district to enroll in and attend such school district.

Wednesday, February 15

Possible action on bills previously heard

Thursday, February 16

Meeting on call of the chair

Friday, February 17

No meeting scheduled

**Social Services Budget**

Francisca Hernandez, Committee Assistant—785-296-7640

3:30 p.m.

152-S

Monday, February 13

Hearing continuation on:

Budget Recommendations for Larned State Hospital and Osawatomic State Hospital

Hearing on:

Budget Analysis for the Kansas Department for Children and Families

Tuesday, February 14

Hearing continuation on:

Public Testimony for the Kansas Department for Children and Families

Wednesday, February 15

Hearing continuation on:

Budget Recommendations for the Kansas Department for Children and Families

Hearing on:

Budget Analysis for the Kansas Department of Aging and Disability Services

Thursday, February 16

Hearing continuation on:

Public Testimony for the Kansas Department of Aging and Disability Services

Friday, February 17

No meeting scheduled

**Taxation**

Lea Gerard, Committee Assistant—785-296-4830

3:30 p.m.

346-S

Monday, February 13

Request for bill introductions

Hearing on:

**HB2182** — Enacting the Kansas film and digital media industry production development act, providing a tax credit, sales tax exemption and loans and grants to incentivize film, video and digital media production in Kansas and establishing a program to be administered by the secretary of commerce for the purpose of developing such production in Kansas.

Tuesday, February 14

Request for bill introductions

Hearing on:

**HB2061** — Providing an income tax rate of 5% for individuals and corporations, decreasing the surtax for entities subject to the privilege tax and providing that future income tax rate decreases be contingent on exceeding revenue estimates.

Testimony on Individual Income Tax Only

Wednesday, February 15

Request for bill introductions

Hearing on:

**HB2061** — Providing an income tax rate of 5% for individuals and corporations, decreasing the surtax for entities subject to the privilege tax and providing that future income tax rate decreases be contingent on exceeding revenue estimates.

Testimony on Corporate Income Tax Only

Thursday, February 16

Request for bill introductions

Hearing on:

**HB2220** — Establishing a five-year property tax exemption for city, county and township property used for business incubator purposes.

Friday, February 17

No meeting scheduled

**Transportation and Public Safety Budget**

Diane Brian, Committee Assistant—785-296-2361

3:30 p.m.

118-N

Monday, February 13

Budget Recommendations:

Kansas Commission on Peace Officer's Standards and Training  
Kansas Sentencing Commission

Budget Hearings and Recommendations

Abstracters Board of Examiner  
Board of Technical Professions

Tuesday, February 14

Budget Hearings:

Kansas Highway Patrol  
Office of Adjutant General

Wednesday, February 15

Budget Recommendations:

Kansas Highway Patrol  
Office of Adjutant General

Thursday, February 16

Meeting on call of the chair

Friday, February 17

No meeting scheduled

	<b>3:30 p.m.</b>	<b>Mon/Wed</b>	
<b>Insurance</b>			<b>218-N</b>

**Insurance**

Pam Maxwell, Committee Assistant—785-296-7676

3:30 p.m.		218-N
-----------	--	-------

Monday, February 13

Final action on bills previously heard

**HB2089** — Modifying the requirement to report individuals who solicit memberships on behalf of prepaid service plans from semi-annually to annually and upon application for registration and discontinuing payment of annual registration fees for such plans.

**HB2090** — Authorizing the commissioner of insurance to set the amount of certain fees.

**HB2284** — Adding fire districts to the definition of "municipality" for purposes of the payment of COBRA premiums under certain circumstances.

**HB2285** — Updating certain statutory references in Chapter 40 of the Kansas Statutes Annotated.

Wednesday, February 15

Hearing on:

**HB2325** — Adding maternity center to the definition of "healthcare provider" for purposes of the healthcare provider insurance availability act.

Final action on bills previously heard

**HB2094** — Specifying certain requirements necessary to demonstrate fiscal soundness for health maintenance organizations and medicare provider organizations applying for certificates of authority.

**HB2097** — Removing the requirement of a documented written demand for premiums as part of a prima facie case against agents or brokers who fail to pay premiums due.

**HB2098** — Adding certain legal entities to the definition of "person" thereby making such entities subject to penalties for violations of insurance law.

	<b>3:30 p.m.</b>	<b>Tue/Thu</b>	
<b>Elections</b>			<b>218-N</b>

**Elections**

Dana Rooney, Committee Assistant—785-296-7357

3:30 p.m.		218-N
-----------	--	-------

Tuesday, February 14

Hearing on:

**HB2054** — Modifying the deadline for requesting a recount after an election.

**HB2167** — Amending the campaign finance act to regulate and limit the use of cryptocurrency and to prohibit the use of any political funds collected by a candidate or candidate committee for a candidate for federal office.

Discussion & action on:  
Bills previously heard

Thursday, February 16

Hearing on:

**HB2119** — Requiring precinct committeemen and committeewomen to provide the county clerk with their address, phone number and email address.

**HB2270** — Requiring the names, addresses, phone numbers and email addresses of precinct committeemen and precinct committeewomen to be provided to the county election officer and requiring the county election officer to report such information to the secretary of state.

Discussion & action on:  
Bills previously heard

**ON CALL**

**Legislative Post Audit** **546-S**  
**Joint Committee on Administrative Rules and Regulations** **582-N**

**Legislative Post Audit Committee**  
Nicole Blanchett, Committee Assistant–785-296-3793

12:00 pm 546-S

Wednesday, February 15

Performance Audits  
Groundwater Management  
Election Security, Part 1

**Joint Committee on State Building Construction**  
Sky Westerlund, Committee Assistant – 785-296-2391

Monday, February 13

Capital Improvement Budgets:  
Post-secondary Education System wide  
Kansas Department of Corrections  
Kansas Department of Administration



**Doctor of the Day****Room 480-W****Office Phone: 785-296-7397**

In case of emergency, contact:  
Legislative Administrative Services at 785-296-2391

Monday, February 13

Doctor Danielle Villalobos

Wichita

Tuesday, February 14

No volunteer scheduled

Wednesday, February 15

Doctor Nicole Yedlinsky

Lansing

Thursday, February 16

Doctor Brian Comer

Derby

Friday, February 17

No volunteer scheduled

---

SUSAN KANNARR, Chief Clerk  
Connie J. Russell, Calendar Clerk